
 

YOUTH Committee Charter  
 
A Committee Charter defines the work, purpose, and other details of each Committee of the 
MCOC and the MCOC Board of Directors.  
 
What is the Name of this Committee? 
Homeless Youth Provider Group 
 
What is the Purpose of this Committee? 

This Homeless Youth Provider Group exists to: 
1. Build awareness of best practices for serving homeless and at risk of homeless youth, and 

disseminate that information to provider agencies. 
2. Creating opportunities for youth voice to be present and/or represented in policies and 

decisions regarding systems, services and programs that directly impact their lives. 
3. Advocate for policies that improve access to resources for homeless and at risk of 

homeless youth. 
4. Create opportunities for coordination of services between state agencies and youth serving 

organizations. 
5. To serve as an expert resource on youth homelessness to the MCoC, SWHC and Maine 

State Agencies. 
6. Stay abreast of current national initiatives aimed at ending and preventing youth 

homelessness and advocate on a statewide level for the pursuit of resources to end and 
prevent youth homelessness in Maine. 
 

Who is/are the Chair/ Co-Chairs? 
Chris Bicknell 
 
Who are the members of this Committee?   
Chris Bicknell, New Beginnings Inc. (newbeginmaine.org) Chair & Contact (RHY funded 
agency) 
Betty Palmer, Mid-Maine Homeless Shelter (betty@shelterme.org) 
Claire Schroeder, Maine Muskie School of Public Service (Claire.schroeder@maine.edu) 
Craig Phillips, Tedford Housing (tedfordhousing.org) 
David Sovetsky, david@shelterme.org, Mid-Maine Homeless Shelter 
Dean Bailey, Sweetser (dbailey@sweetser.org) 
Denise Trafton, Penquis (dtrafton@penquis.org)  
Dulcey Laberge, Maine DHHS (dulcey.leberge@maine.gov) 
Hannah Williams, The Opportunity Alliance (hanna.williams@opportunityalliance.org) 
Kera Pingree, kera.pingree@gmail.com  
Luc Nya Luc.Nya@maine.gov, Maine DHHS 
Melissa McEnteee, Rumford Group Homes (mmcentee@rumfordgrouphomes.org) (RHY funded 
agency) 
Leah McDonald, Preble Street (lmcdonald@preblestreet.org) (RHY funded agency) 
Stephanie Primm, Knox County Homeless Coalition (stephanieprimm@gmail.com)  
Daniel Fleming, DanFleming@shawhouse.us (RHY funded agency) 
Jody Stevenson JStevenson@comcareme.org 
Joseph Hufnagel jhufnagel@thelandingplaceme.org 
Stephanie Primm stephanieprimm@gmail.com 



 

Susan Austin s.austin@msad60.org Ryan House 
Ron Robert ron.robert@msad60.org Ryan House 
Tony Veit tveit@kbhmaine.org KBH 
Gayle Erdheim gayle.erdheim@maine.gov DOE 
Alice Preble Alice.Preble@maine.gov DHHS 
 
What is the Scope of Work that this Committee is to accomplish?  
We work to ensure that there is a system of services in place for youth who are identified as 
homeless or at risk of homelessness that follows best practices and meets federal and state 
standards of care.  We work to improve communication between provider agencies and 
coordinate care across the state so that youth have access to shelter, outreach and transitional 
living services. 
 
What Research and/or Resources will be needed to inform and accomplish this work? 
PIT count evaluation & deduplication of Addendum & McKinney Vento count. 
 
What time frames are of importance for this group to be effective?  
 
How often will this Committee communicate with the MCOC and/or the COC Board of 
Directors?  
Bi Monthly 
 
What information is to be shared/reported by the Committee? 
Any action items generated by the group, policy recommendations, funding opportunities, 
guidance on inclusion of youth voice into policy decision-making, best practices for youth 
serving programs and HUD mandated procedures. 


